
 
18 May 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held by 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022 at 1:00 PM, which you are requested to 

attend. 

 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 30 March 2022 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Audit and Risk Committee held on 12 April 2022 (Pages 9 - 12) 

  (b) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 28 April 2022 (Pages 13 

- 18) 

  (c) Finance and Policy Committee held on 18 March 2022 (Pages 19 - 22) 

  (d) Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 April 2022 (Pages 23 - 26) 

  (e) Special Strategic Planning Group held on 27 April 2022 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 5. CHIEF OFFICERS REPORT (Pages 29 - 32) 

  Report by Chief Officer 

 6. APPOINTMENT OF ELECTED MEMBERS TO THE IJB AND REPRESENTATION 
ON THE IJB COMMITTEE STRUCTURE (Pages 33 - 58) 

  Report by IJB Standards Officer/Executive Director  

 7. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 (2021/22) (Pages 

59 - 88) 

  Report by HR People Partner 

 8. WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY 2022 TO 31 MARCH 
2022 (Pages 89 - 106) 

  Report by Director of People and Culture 

 9. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE STRATEGY:  THREE YEAR 
WORKFORCE PLAN (Pages 107 - 110) 

  Report by HR People Partner 

Public Document Pack



 10. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 111 - 138) 

  Report by Associate Director of Public Health 

 11. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2022) (Pages 

139 - 148) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

 12. JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN (2022-2025) (Pages 149 - 634) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

 13. FINANCE  

  Report(s) by Head of Finance and Transformation 

  (a) Provisional Year End Finance Position 2021-22 (Pages 635 - 650) 

 14. UPDATED MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARGYLL AND BUTE IJB 
STANDING ORDERS (Pages 651 - 690) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 15. ADOPTION OF MODEL COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE OF THE 

SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT, SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT   AND ASSOCIATED 
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES IN SCOTLAND FOR THE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

(Pages 691 - 714) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager  

 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  24 August 2022 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
  
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Tel:  01546 604338 

 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2022  

 

 
Present: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Attending: 

Sarah Compton Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council 

Gerard O’Brian, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Fiona Broderick, Lead Staffside Representative 
David Gibson, CSWO. Head of Children, Families and Justice 

Linda Currie, Associate Director AHP, NHS Highland 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Elizabeth Higgins, Associate Director of Nursing, NHS Highland 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Angus McTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Dr Nicola Schinaia, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

John Stevens, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist 

Dr Angus McTaggart, GP representative 
George Morrison, Depute Chief Officer 

 
Caroline Cherry,  Head of Older Adults and Community Hospitals 
Charlotte Craig, Bus
[...]
of the Committee, Councillor Kieron Green, advised that the Committee 
had been asked to review and endorse the budget proposals, but as the equality 

impact assessments had not been available for consideration at the meeting, the 
Committee had reviewed the proposals but had been unable to endorse them. 

 
 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer covering the Chief Officer 
appointment, service visits, Chief Officer podcast, award winning Argyll and Bute 

Community Addictions Nurse, national no smoking day, our winning diabetes team, senior 
management appointments and Argyll and Bute Suicide Prevention Group. 
 

The Head of Finance, on behalf of the Chief Officer, advised that the previous day letters 
had been issued centrally with incorrect vaccination appointments, which was a similar 

issue to that which had taken place the previous autumn.  He advised that these 
appointments would be cancelled and new appointments issued locally. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the report by the Chief Officer and the verbal update 
from the Head of Finance. 

Page 4



 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer dated 30 March 2022, submitted) 
 

 6. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report reviewing the work of Public Health in relation to 

Covid-19. The report built on accounts provided in earlier reports and presented the most 
up to date information as possible on how the pandemic was unfolding in Argyll and Bute 
as well as how the next phase of the pandemic response was developing in Scotland. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board noted the Covid-19 current status in the Argyll and Bute 
community, in terms of: 

 

 Distribution of infection rates; 

 Covid-19 vaccination; 

 Covid-19 testing programmes. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 30 March 2022, 
submitted) 

 
 7. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 - 2021/2022  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance performance covering 
financial quarter 3 (October to December 2021) and the activities of the Human 

Resources and Organisational Development teams. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the content of the quarterly report on the staff governance performance in the 

HSCP. 
 
2. Endorsed the overall direction of travel noting that it would be helpful to have 

comparative information from both the HSCP and the Council at future meetings. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 30 March 2022, 
submitted) 
 

 8. WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT QUARTER 3  
 

The Board gave consideration to the third quarterly Whistleblowing Standards report for 
NHS Highland covering the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Director of People and Culture dated 30 March 2022, submitted) 

 

Page 5



 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN  

 

The first Joint Strategic Commissioning Strategy covering the period April 2022 to March 
2025 was before the Board for approval. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board approved the HSCP Joint Commissioning Strategy 2022-2025 
for implementation. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology dated 

30 March 2022, submitted) 
 

 10. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT (MARCH 2022)  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the impact on service 

performance with regards to the Covid-19 pandemic and the progress made with regard to 
remobilising health and social care services in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. Noted the HSCP performance progress regarding remobilisation of activity in line with 

NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed with Scottish Government to 
70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at November 2021. 

 
2. Noted Waiting Times Performance and a further reduction in Consultant and Nurse 

Led Outpatient breaches greater than 12 weeks. 

 
3. Acknowledged performance with regards to both Argyll and Bute, and Greater 

Glasgow and Clyde current Treatment Time Guarantee for Inpatient/Day Case Waiting 
List and activity.  

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Planning, Performance and Technology dated 30 March 
2022, submitted) 

 
 11. FINANCE  

 

 (a) Budget Monitoring  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the HSCP for the 11 months to 28 February 2022 and an updated 
forecast. The year to date position was an underspend totalling £224k against a 

budget to date of £272m. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted – 

 
1. That the forecast outturn position was an underspend of £250k.  

 
2. The additional funding allocation by the Scottish Government and the terms 

Page 6



associated with it as contained within appendix 4 to the submitted report.  
 

3. That unspent funds would be carried forward as earmarked reserves.  
 

4. That the HSCP now expected to repay debt owed to Argyll and Bute Council 
early, estimated at an additional payment totalling £1.8m.  

 

5. That there was a year to date underspend of £224k at 28 February 2022.  
  

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 30 March 2022, 
submitted) 
 

 (b) Budget 2022/23 and Savings Plan  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a proposed budget and 

associated savings plan for 2022/23 which sought approval by the Board. It had 
been considered by the Finance & Policy Committee at their meeting on 18 March 

2022. The budgeting process for the next year had been underway since October 
2021, and the report followed on from a range of related reports considered in recent 
meetings which provided the Budget Outlook, a summary of the Scottish Budget, set 

t
[...]

The Integration Joint Board workplan was before the Board for noting. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the workplan. 

 
(Reference: Integration Joint Board Workplan dated 30 March 2022, submitted) 
 

 15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as 25 May 2022. 
 

Page 8



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 John Stevens 

Susan Ringwood 
 

Councillor Kieron Green 

 

Attending: George Morrison, Depute Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Moira Weatherstone, Interim Chief Auditor, Argyll and Bute Council 

Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services and Community Hospitals, Argyll and 
Bute HSCP 

Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Geraldine Collier, People Partner 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Kyle McAulay, Senior Manager, Audit Scotland 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of: 

 
Sarah Compton Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk 
Committee, held on 15 February 2022, was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the progress made 
by the Council’s Internal Audit Team to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

A discussion also took place in light of a request made by the HR Team that the 
Workforce Planning Audit be re-scheduled to October 2022, following the completion
[...]
y 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP FINANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE 
held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2022  
 

 
Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 

 
 Kenny Mathieson 

Graham Bell 

 

Elizabeth Higgins 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 

 
Attending: George Morrison, Depute Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP  
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, Argyll and 

Bute HSCP  
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Abbie MacIver, Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 

Fiona Broderick, Staffside, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Argyll and Bute Council 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 

 
Sarah Compton-Bishop, Non-executive Board Member 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Kevin McIntosh, Staffside, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 25 
February 2022, was approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. BUDGET MONITORING - 11 MONTHS TO 28 FEBRUARY 2022  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided a summary of the 
financial position of the Health and Social Care Partnership for the 11 months to 28 

February 2022 and an updated financial forecast for the year.  The report also 
provided an update on the savings programme and additional in-year funding 

allocation to help manage winter pressures. 
 
Decision 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4c



 

The Finance and Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Noted that the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £250k. 
 

2. Noted the additional funding allocation by the S
[...]
��$/�0��-�%'#�(�#�0��"�%'#�0��#��#�%'���-'�%'#�(�(�/�%�����#(�0#1��/�-�$�/�1�0#//��-!���0�%'#�0#1��0���%�+�//�(/�$#����%'#��&�%#1�������������������� !)��%�%#��"�%'#�#(�0#1�$�����$�%/��0��+##./&!��!�2���-��%�-#%'#��0�""#�#�%�����$#���"�#��0#�$#���0�0�%���2��%�%'#�$����������#(�0#1�$�%����11����#�%'#�$���#�%���%��%���

Page 138



   

1 

  

 
Integration Joint Board     Agenda item: 11 

 
Date of Meeting:    25 May 2022 
 

Title of Report:  Integration Joint Board- Performance Report (May 2022) 

 

Presented by: Stephen Whiston - Head of Strategic Planning, Performance & Technology 
    

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to: 

 Consider the HSCP performance progress regarding remobilisation of 
activity in line with NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed 
with Scottish Government to 70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at November 

2021 

 Consider Waiting Times Performance and a further reduction in Consultant 

and Nurse Led Outpatient breaches >12 weeks 

 Acknowledge performance with regards to both Argyll & Bute and Greater 
Glasgow and Clyde current Treatment Time Guarantee for Inpatient/Day 

Case Waiting List and activity 

 Note future performance reporting arrangements relating to the HSCP’s 

Integrated Performance Management Framework 
 

 Note Scottish Government’s advice on timescales for the publication of 

2021/22 Annual Performance Report (APR).  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The remobilisation of services across both health and social care is a Scottish Government priority 

and frontline staff and managers are working hard to achieve this across the Health & Social Care 
Partnership. This report therefore provides the IJB with an update on the impact on service 

performance and the progress made with regard to remobilising health and social care services in 
Argyll & Bute up to 31st March 2022. IJB are also asked to note future performance reporting  
arrangements associated with the development and roll out of the HSCP’s Integra
[...]
ospital.  

 Significant reductions in delayed discharge and 

occupied bed days 

 Number of people moved to interim care, number of 

people moved on from interim care and average 

length of stay 

 

 

 

National Performance   

Performance Outcomes Progress Measure Source  

P
age 633



Page 34 of 34 
 

Eligibility Criteria & Waiting Times Eligibility criteria and waiting times - gov.scot (www.gov.scot)  

 

Delayed Discharge  

 

Delayed Discharges in NHSScotland - Datasets - Scottish 

Health and Social Care Open Data 

  

 

Social Care Information Dashboard – Community 

Alarms/Telecare 

https://scotland.shinyapps.io/nhs-social-care/ 

 

 

 

Technology Enabled Care – Benchmarking Network  

 

Technology Enabled Care (TEC) | TEC Scotland 

 

 

 

P
age 634

https://www.gov.scot/publications/eligibility-criteria-and-waiting-times/
https://www.opendata.nhs.scot/dataset/delayed-discharges-in-nhsscotland
https://www.opendata.nhs.scot/dataset/delayed-discharges-in-nhsscotland
https://scotland.shinyapps.io/nhs-social-care/
https://tec.scot/


   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board       

 
Date of Meeting: 25 May 2022 
 

Title of Report: Provisional Year End Finance Position 2021-22 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation 
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

 Note that the provisional financial outturn for 2021/22 is an underspend of 
£682k against available resources. 

 

 Note that the full debt balance of £2.8m owed to Argyll & Bute Council has 
been settled during the year. 

 

 Note that the IJB is expecting to carry forward £21.2m as earmarked 
reserves. 

 

 Note that the figures contained within this report are provisional and subject 

to external audit.   
 

 Request the Finance & Policy Committee to consider a reduced frequency 

of meetings now the IJB no longer holds a debt liability due to the council. 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides a provisional year-end financial positio
[...]
always tell the customer how to 

escalate to stage 2  

Communicate the decision, normally in 

writing   

Signpost the customer to SPSO and advise 

of time limits  

(Yes) Record outcome and learning, and 

close complaint. 

 (No) -> to stage 2 

Record outcome and learning, and close 

complaint  

Follow up on agreed actions flowing from the complaint 

Page 713



The Model Complaints Handling Procedure for the Scottish Government, Scottish Parliament and Associated Public 

Authorities 

Page 20 of 20 

Share any learning points 

 

Page 714


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Audit and Risk Committee held on 12 April 2022
	4b Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 28 April 2022
	4c Finance and Policy Committee held on 18 March 2022
	4d Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 April 2022
	4e Special Strategic Planning Group held on 27 April 2022
	5 Chief Officers Report
	6 Appointment of Elected Members to the IJB and representation on the IJB Committee Structure
	Appointment of Elected Members - Appendix_TOR

	7 Staff Governance Report for Financial Quarter 4 (2021/22)
	8 Whistleblowing Report Quarter 4 - 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022
	1. Introduction
	2. Roles and Responsibilities for National Whistleblowing Standards
	3. Governance, Decisions and Oversight
	4. Raising a Whistleblowing Concerns in NHS Highland
	5. The Role of the Guardian Service
	6. KPI Table
	7. Statistical Graphs
	8. Detriment as a result of raising a concern.
	9. Concerns Received - Average time for a full response
	10.  Lessons learned, changes to service or improvements
	11.  Staff experience of the Whistleblowing procedures
	12.  Colleague awareness and training
	13. Audit of Whistleblowing Standards Implementation
	14. Summary of Whistleblowing Cases
	SBAR WB update IJB May 2022

	9 Health and Social Care Workforce Strategy:  Three year workforce plan
	10 Covid-19 Public Health Update
	COVID-19 Epidemiology Report (Appendix 1 to PH Update)

	11 Integration Joint Board - Performance

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022  

 
 

Present: 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Attending: 

Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 

Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 

Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 

Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 
Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children, Families and Justice, Argyll and Bute 

HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 

Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 

Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Dr Nicola Schinaia, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

John Stevens, Carers Representative, NHS Highland  
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 

Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, HSCP 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graeme McMillan, Transformation Programme Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

Fiona Hogg, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, NHS 
Highland 
Kristin Gillies, Senior Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Geraldine Collier, HR People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Ritchie, Communications Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Lorna Jordan, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland 
George Morrison, Head of Finance, NHS Highland 

Councillor Garret Corner, NHS Board Member 
Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 



 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and extended a warm welcome to Councillors Kieron 

Green, Amanda Hampsey, Gary Mulvaney and Dougie Philand who were recently 
appointed by the Council as representatives on the Integration Joint Board (IJB), following 

the local election on 5 May 2022.  She also took the opportunity to welcome Julie Hodges 
in her capacity as primary member of the Independent Sector.  She advised that Julie had 
recently taken over the role from Margaret McGowan and thanked Margaret for her 

services to the IJB over the years.   
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

Betty Rhodick, Public Representative 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 

Pam Dudek, Chief Executive, NHS Highland 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minute of the meeting of the Integration Joint Board, held on 30 March 2022 was 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:- 

 
Sederunt 
 

Remove Angus McTaggart, who is listed twice as being present.   
 

Agenda Item 7 – Staff Governance Report for Financial Quarter 3 – 2021/2022 
 
Amend bullet point two within the decision to read as follows –  

 
“Endorse the overall direction of travel noting that it would be helpful to have comparative 

information from both the NHS and the Council at future meetings.”   
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

 

 (a) Audit and Risk Committee held on 12 April 2022  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, held on 12 April 2022 
was noted.   

 

 (b) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 28 April 2022  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee, held 
on 28 April 2022 was noted.   

 

 (c) Finance and Policy Committee held on 18 March 2022  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 18 March 



2022 was noted.   
 

 (d) Finance and Policy Committee held on 29 April 2022  

  The Minute of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 29 April 

2022 was noted.   
 

 (e) Special Strategic Planning Group held on 27 April 2022  

  The Minute of the special meeting of the Strategic Planning Group, held on 27 April 

2022 was noted.   
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICERS REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer which provided 

information on the Joint Strategic Plan 2022-2025; the National Care Service and a 
number of staff changes, including the retirement of the Depute Chief Officer, George 

Morrison and the success of the Associate Director of Public Health, Dr Nicola Schinaia in 
securing another post within NHS Highland.  The report also provided an update on 
changes to the Covid-19 guidance as well as a number of ongoing projects such as the 

opening of the Lorn and Islands Hospital Macmillan Day Bed Unit.    
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the report by the Chief Officer.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer, dated 25 May 2022, submitted) 

 
Dr Rebecca Helliwell; David Gibson and Fiona Thomson joined the meeting during 
discussion of agenda item 5. 

. 
 

 6. APPOINTMENT OF ELECTED MEMBERS TO THE IJB AND REPRESENTATION 
ON THE IJB COMMITTEE STRUCTURE  

 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the requirement for the IJB to make 
new appointments to each of the three Committees and to the Strategic Planning Group.  

The report also presented the Terms of Reference which had been updated to reflect 
Member job titles.  The Board noted that Councillor Amanda Hampsey had been co-opted 
to the role of Vice Chair of the IJB on a two year rotational basis, by virtue of her Care 

Services Policy Lead role.   
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board: 

 
1. Noted the changes in the membership of the IJB and the impact on the representation 

throughout the Committee structure. 
 

2. Appointed Councillors Kieron Green and Dougie Philand to the Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Audit and Risk Committee. 
 



3. Appointed Councillors Amanda Hampsey and Dougie Philand to the Argyll and Bute 

HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 
 

4. Appointed Councillors Amanda Hampsey and Gary Mulvaney to the Argyll and Bute 

HSCP Finance and Policy Committee. 
 

5. Appointed Councillor Amanda Hampsey to the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic 
Planning Group. 

 

6. Approved the updated Terms of Reference which reflects member job titles.   
 

 
(Reference:  Report by IJB Standards Officer/Executive Director, dated 25 May 2022, 
submitted) 

 
 7. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 (2021/22)  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance performance covering 
financial quarter 4 (January to March 2022) and the activities of the Human Resources 

and Organisational Development teams. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board:- 

 
1. Noted the content of the quarterly report on the staff governance performance in the 

HSCP. 
 

2. Took the opportunity to ask any question on people issues that were of interest or 

concern.   
 

3. Endorsed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they would like 
further information on.   

 

(Reference:  Report by HR People Partner, dated 25 May 2022, submitted) 
 

 8. WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY 2022 TO 31 MARCH 
2022  

 

The Board gave consideration to the fourth quarterly Whistleblowing Standards report for 
NHS Highland covering the period 1 January to 31 March 2022. 

 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Director of People and Culture, dated 25 May 2022, submitted)   
 

 9. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE STRATEGY:  THREE YEAR 

WORKFORCE PLAN  
 

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the requirements pertaining to the 
development of the HSCP workforce plan, which is required to be in place by the Scottish 



Government by 31 July 2022 and provided reassurance of the processes being 

undertaken to achieve the ambitious time frame. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board:- 

 
1. Noted the content of the report, advising the IJB of the HSCP approach to meeting the 

timeframes of the workforce planning deadlines recently set by the Scottish 

Government. 
 

2. Took the opportunity to ask questions relating to the content of the report.     
 

(Reference:  Report by HR People Partner, dated 25 May 2022, submitted)   

 
 

The Chair ruled and the Board agreed to take a short comfort break from 2:33pm.  The 
meeting reconvened at 2:40pm, with all those present as per the sederunt. 
 

In order to facilitate officer attendance, the Chair ruled and the Board agreed to reorder 
the remaining business.  This minute reflects the order in which business was discussed. 

.  
 

 10. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2022)  

 

Consideration was given to a report which highlighted the work to date with regards to 

improved performance against remobilisation and waiting time targets.  Information was 
also provided in relation to the potential impact of the new Omicron variant, specifically in 
regards to future performance reporting and prioritisation of service delivery.   

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board:- 
 

1. Considered the HSCP performance progress regarding remobilisation of activity in line 
with the NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed with the Scottish 

Government to 70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at November 2021. 
 

2. Considered Waiting Times Performance and a further reduction in Consultant and 

Nurse Led Outpatient breaches >12 weeks. 
 

3. Acknowledged performance with regards to both Argyll and Bute and Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde current Treatment Time Guarantee for Inpatient/Day Case Waiting List and 
activity. 

 
4. Noted future performance reporting arrangements relating to the HSCP’s Integrated 

Performance Management Framework. 
 

5. Noted the Scottish Government’s advice on timescales for the publication of the 

2021/22 Annual Performance Report (APR). 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, dated 
25 May 2022, submitted)    



 
 11. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report reviewing the work of Public Health in relation to 

Covid-19.  The report built on accounts provided in earlier reports and presented the most 
up to date information as possible on how the pandemic was unfolding in Argyll and Bute 

as well as how the next phase of the pandemic response was developing in Scotland.  
The Health Improvement Principal provided an update on the rebalancing approach to the 
proactive delivery of health improvement core business and the Covid-19 response.   

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board:- 
 

1. Noted the Covid-19 current status in the Argyll and Bute community, in terms of:- 
 

 Distribution of infection rates; 

 Covid-19 testing programmes. 

 
2. Assessed the remobilisation plan following the Covid19 responses in the Argyll and 

Bute Community, in terms of Health Improvement.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 2 May 2022, submitted)   

 
 12. JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN (2022-2025)  

 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Argyll and Bute HSCP Joint 
Strategic Plan covering the period April 2022 to March 2025.   

 
Having recognised the work involved in the production of the Joint Strategic Plan, the 
Board commended the Strategic Planning team and all involved in its production. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board approved the Argyll and Bute HSCP Joint Strategic Plan 
(2022-2025) for implementation.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, dated 

25 May 2022, submitted)  
 
Councillor Green left the meeting at 15:23pm and re-joined at 15:24pm by telephone.   

. 
 

 13. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Provisional Year End Finance Position 2021-22  

  The Board gave consideration to a report which provided a provisional summary of 
the financial performance of the HSCP for 2021/22.  It noted a positive financial 

position with a small underspend against available resources, the repayment of the 
debt balance owed to Argyll and Bute Council and increased reserves.   

 
Decision 



 

The Integration Joint Board:- 

 
1. Noted that the provisional financial outturn for 2021/22 is an underspend of 

£682k against available resources. 
 

2. Noted that the full debt balance of £2.8m owed to Argyll and Bute Council has 

been settled during the year. 
 

3. Noted that the IJB is expected to carry forward £21.2m as earmarked reserves. 
 

4. Noted that the figures contained within the report are provisional and subject to 

external audit. 
 

5. Requested that the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee 
consider a reduced frequency of meetings now that the IJB no longer holds a 
debt liability due to the Council.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 25 May 2022, 

submitted) 
 

 14. UPDATED MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARGYLL AND BUTE IJB 

STANDING ORDERS  
 

Having noted that an updated Model Code of Conduct was approved by the IJB in 

January 2022, incorporated into the Standing Orders, the Board gave consideration to a 
report which highlighted that further guidance from the Scottish Government had been 

provided which outlined the need for a revised Code of Conduct to be submitted to them 
separately as an excerpt for consideration by 10 June 2022.  The report contained details 
of the revisions made. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board:- 
 

1. Agreed and noted the amendment to the Standing Orders on the basis of the guidance 
from the Scottish Government.  

 
2. Noted the excerpt Code of Conduct will be submitted to the Scottish Government on 

10 June 2022 for review.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Business Improvement Manager, dated 25 May 2022, submitted)   

 
 15. ADOPTION OF MODEL COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE OF THE 

SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT, SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT   AND ASSOCIATED 

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES IN SCOTLAND FOR THE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD  
 

Having noted that the current Model Complaints procedure does not reference the 
complaints handling of each partner body in relation to service provision, the Board gave 
consideration to a report which outlined the actions required by the IJB to adopt the 

sectoral Model Complaints Handling Procedure of the Scottish Government, Scottish 
Parliament and Associated Public Authorities in Scotland for the IJB. 



 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board:- 

 
1. Noted that the Model Complaints Procedure does not reference the complaints 

handling of each partner body in relation to service provision. 
 

2. Formally adopted the sectoral Model Complaints Handling Procedure for the Scottish 

Government, Scottish Parliament and Associated Public Bodies for the Integration 
Joint Board. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Business Improvement Manager, dated 25 May 2022, submitted)   
 

 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The Integration Joint Board noted that their next meeting was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday, 24 August 2022.   
 


